

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW GEBERT,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-2939 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

I. Gebert’s White Nationalist Activities and Associations, and Efforts to Conceal Them 1

II. The Department Discovers and Investigates Gebert’s Dishonesty About His Extensive White Nationalist Activities and Associations, and Revokes His Security Clearance 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction as to the Individual Defendants 9

II. Gebert’s Summonses Were Defective 10

III. Gebert Failed to Effect Service on Defendants..... 11

IV. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege that His Clearance Revocation was Retaliation for His Extensive White Nationalist Activities and Associations 14

V. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege a Due Process Violation 22

A. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege a Substantive Due Process Violation..... 22

B. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege a Procedural Due Process Violation 25

1. Gebert fails to identify a protected interest other than that in his reputation 25

a. Gebert has no protected interest in his clearance..... 25

b. Gebert was not deprived of his ability to express his opinions..... 26

c. Gebert was not denied a protected employment opportunity 26

d. Gebert had no protected interest in using his accrued leave prior to his suspension 28

2. Gebert is receiving all the process that he is due 28

C. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege an Equal Protection Violation..... 31

VI. Gebert Fails to State an APA Violation..... 31

A. Gebert’s APA Challenges to His Clearance Revocation Fails 32

B. Gebert Fails Plausibly to Allege that the Alleged Termination of His Health Insurance Coverage was Arbitrary or Capricious..... 32

VII. Gebert Failed to Reasonably Describe the Records that He Sought..... 33

VIII. Gebert is Not Entitled to Damages 37

A. The *Bivens* Doctrine Does Not Supply a Cause of Action 37

1. Gebert’s claims arise in a new *Bivens* context..... 39

2. Special factors counsel against a *Bivens* remedy 41

B. The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Am. Bd. of Internal Med. v. Rushford</i> , 841 F. App'x 440 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Am. Ctr. for L. & Just. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2021).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Gates</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Ayres v. Jacobs Crumplar, P.A.</i> , 99 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	37
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021)	18
<i>Bloem v. Unknown Dep't of the Interior Emps.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
<i>Brown v. Vilsack</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24
<i>Brown v. Wachovia Bank</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-0153 (RMC), 2007 WL 1378491 (D.D.C. May. 10, 2007)	13

Cases (cont.)

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 41, 42, 43

Cambridge Holdings v. Federal Ins.,
489 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Campbell v. Dep’t of Just.,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 34

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 38

Chapman v. Heath,
Civ. A. No. 17-1735 (CKK), 2019 WL 5653445 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2019) 13

Chesna v. Dep’t of Def.,
850 F. Supp. 110 (D. Conn. 1994)..... 27

City of Tahlequah v. Bond,
142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)..... 43, 44

Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982) 17

CNN, Inc. v. FBI,
271 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 36

Com. Drapery Contr. v. United States,
133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

Comm. on Ways & Means v. Dep’t of Treasury,
45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 14

Cornish v. United States,
885 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 42

Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
874 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 33

Dale v. IRS,
238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 37

Cases (cont.)

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 38

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 17, 25, 32, 39

DiBacco v. Dep’t of the Army,
926 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 34

Diggs v. Potter,
700 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 24

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 22

Doe v. Casey,
796 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 30

Doe v. Cheney,
885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 25, 28, 30

Doe v. Dep’t of Just.,
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 30

Doe v. Lee,
Civ. A. No. 19-0085 (DLF), 2020 WL 759177 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2020)..... 21

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 41

Doe v. Webster,
769 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 17

Donald J. Trump for Pres., Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.,
830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 22

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 23

Dorfmont v. Brown,
913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 32

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)..... passim

Cases (cont.)

Erwin-Simpson v. Berhad,
985 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 7

Evangelou v. District of Columbia,
63 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 27

Evans v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 33

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 41

First Chi. Int’l v. United Exch. Co.,
836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
895 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 36

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
925 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 36

George Wash. Univ. v. District of Columbia, 318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23, 24

Gill v. Dep’t of Just.,
875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14, 26, 30

Gill v. Dep’t of Just.,
Civ. A. No. 15-0824 (RMC), 2016 WL 3982450 (D.D.C. July 22, 2016)..... 27

Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Graham v. Dep’t of Just.,
Civ. A. No. 02-1231, 2002 WL 32511002 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2002) 27

Hairston v. Vance-Cooks,
773 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 20

Hardy v. Joseph I. Sussman, P.C.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

Harrison v. Bowen,
815 F.2d 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 31

Cases (cont.)

Hartness v. Bush,
919 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Hegab v. Long,
716 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 2013) 21

Hendricks v. Paulson,
520 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 39

Hill v. Air Force,
795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 34

Hoska v. Dep’t of Army,
677 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 16

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 1

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
144 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 22

Huynh v. Carlucci,
679 F. Supp. 61 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 16

I.T. Consultants v. Republic of Pakistan,
351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Ivy v. CIR,
877 F.3d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 37

Johnson v. Dep’t of Treasury,
Civ. A. No. 10-1013 (JEB) (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2011) 10

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 1

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Just.,
73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 35, 37

Cases (cont.)

LaChance v. Erickson,
522 U.S. 262 (1998)..... 17

Latham v. Dep’t of Just.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 36

Lee v. Barr,
Civ. A. No. 19-2284 (DLF), 2020 WL 3429465 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020)..... 40, 41, 42

Lee v. Stewart,
No. 20-5952, 2021 WL 6932349 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021) 18

Lewis v. Lhu,
696 F. Supp. 723 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 17

Lewis v. Mutond,
568 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 7

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 34

Light v. Wolf,
816 F.2d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8

Linnas v. INS,
790 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 31

M.K. v. Tenet,
99 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 14

Magassa v. Mayorkas,
52 F.4th 1156 (9th Cir. 2022) 27

Mason v. Callaway,
554 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1977) 36

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 28

McCormick v. District of Columbia,
752 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 25

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 41

Cases (cont.)

<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	11
<i>N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Prac. v. Howell</i> , 851 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Repro. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Nat’l Sec. Couns. v. CIA</i> , 969 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 452 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656, 677 (1989).....	17
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53, 78 (2001).....	25
<i>Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 23, 31 (D.D.C. 2001).....	21
<i>Orange v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Palmieri v. United States</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Palmieri v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 14

Cases (cont.)

Paolone v. Mueller,
Civ. A. No. 05-2300 (JDB), 2006 WL 2346448 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2006)..... 13

Parsons v. Dep’t of Air Force,
707 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 24

Pinson v. Dep’t of Just.,
245 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 36

Pinson v. Dep’t of Just.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 34

Pollack v. Meese,
737 F. Supp. 663 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 9

Public Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Transp. Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 26

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 41

Reshard v. LaHood,
Civ. A. No. 87-2794 (RBW), 2010 WL 1379806 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2010) 24

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)..... 43, 44

Rzayeva v. United States,
492 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 31

Sack v. CIA,
53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 36

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26

Scahill v. District of Columbia,
271 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Scaife v. IRS,
Civ. A. No. 02-1805, 2003 WL 23112791 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2003) 34

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 41

Cases (cont.)

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chi.,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) 26

Shapiro v. CIA,
170 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2016) 35

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 225 (1991)..... 14

Silbaugh v. Chao,
942 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

Simpkins v. District of Columbia,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12, 14

Skrynnikov v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
Civ. A. No. 11-0609 (TJK), 2021 WL 4989450 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2021)..... 24

Smith v. Schlesinger,
513 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 16

Spagnola v. Mathis,
859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 42

Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
980 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 25

Stehney v. Perry,
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 27

Superior Fibre Prods., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
156 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016) 13

Taylor v. Dep’t of Treasury,
127 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 1997) 35

Taylor v. FDIC,
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 34

Taylor v. Gearan,
979 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 13

Taylor v. Solis,
571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 23

Cases (cont.)

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 23

Trent v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
Civ. A. No. 18-2591 (ABJ), 2020 WL 1429881 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2020)..... 34

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 35, 37

U.S. Info. Agency v. Krc,
905 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 25, 26, 27

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 17

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 30

United States v. Jones,
432 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 20

United States v. Kalu,
791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015) 20

United States v. Kumpf, 438 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 31

United States v. Medline Indus., Inc.,
809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016) 21

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 41

Voinche v. FBI,
412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34

Waters v. Thornburgh,
888 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 23

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 14, 30

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 42

Cases (cont.)

Wine v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 Civ. A. No. 21-3349 (TNM), 2022 WL 888197 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2022) 12

Xie v. Sklover & Co., LLC,
 260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017) 7

Yeager v. DEA,
 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 35, 37

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 39, 40, 41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 7

5 U.S.C. § 552a 7
 § 552a(f)(3) 34

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 32

5 U.S.C. § 702 37

5 U.S.C. § 704 33

5 U.S.C. § 706 33
 § 706(2)(A) 32

5 U.S.C. § 1212 19

Regulations

22 CFR § 171.22(b) 34

12 Foreign Affairs Manual
 § 234.1 42
 § 234.1(b) 28
 § 234.1(c), (i) 29
 § 234.3 42
 § 234.3(a)-(f) 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 22

Other Authorities

Andrew Marantz,
Birth of a White Supremacist, New Yorker (Oct. 9, 2017)..... 2

Black Lives Matter and the Hatch Act,
 Off. of Special Counsel..... 19

Exec. Order 12,968,
 60 Fed. Reg. 40,245 (Aug. 2, 1995)..... 16, 18

Michael Edison Hayden,
*U.S. State Department Official Involved in White Nationalist Movement, Hatewatch
 Determines*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (Aug. 7, 2019) 1

Security Executive Agent Directive-4 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4
 (a)(1)(F)-(G)..... 10
 (e) 12
 (i)(1)(A)-(B)..... 11
 (i)(2) 11
 (i)(3) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12
 (b)(2) 7
 (b)(4) 7
 (b)(5) 8
 (b)(6) 8

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... 20
